asset/business". 2021 year includes remeasurement of deferreds due to the increase in UK corporate tax rate from 19% to 25% of $6.5 million. 2020 year includes a tax reserve adjustment related to prior year tax positions of $9.8 million. 2019 excludes the results of
the Company's investment on our effective tax rate, as results from Masternaut investment are reported within the consolidated Statements of Income on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis difference prior to disposition

5. Beginning in 2020, the Company included integration and deal related costs in its definition to calculate adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share.  Prior period amounts were immaterial.
6. Represents a bad debt loss in the first quarter of 2020 from a large client in our Cambridge business entering voluntary bankruptcy due to the extraordinary impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.
7. Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.

FLEETCOR | Proprietary & Confidential 21

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED NET INCOME

($ in millions*)

YEAR ENDED 2010 ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA 2010

Income before income taxes $151 $1 $152

Provision for income taxes 43 2 46

Net income 108 (2) 106

Stock based compensation 27 (5) 22

Amortization of intangible assets 17 — 17

Amortization of premium on receivables 3 — 3

Amortization of deferred financing costs 2 — 2

Loss on extinguishment of debt — 3 3

Total pre-tax adjustments 49 (2) 47

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (14) — (14)

Total pre-tax adjustments $143 $(4) $139

* The sums of pre-tax adjustments and adjusted net income may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.

FLEETCOR | Proprietary & Confidential 22

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP GUIDANCE MEASURES
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Q1 2022 GUIDANCE

Low* High*

Net income $ 205 $ 213

Net income per diluted share $ 2.55 $ 2.65

Stock based compensation 29 29

Amortization 57 57

Other 5 5

Total pre-tax adjustments 91 91

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments (22) (22)

Adjusted net income $ 275 $ 282

Adjusted net income per diluted share $ 3.45 $ 3.55

Diluted shares 80 80

2022 GUIDANCE